SEC. 3. All previous laws referring to the catching of fish in either or both of said lakes, are hereby repealed.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1883.

CHAPTER 325.

AN ACT TO FIX THE SALARY AND COMPENSATION OF CERTAIN COUNTY OFFICERS IN CLAY COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

SECTION 1. The salary and compensation of the auditor of Clay county is hereby fixed at the sum of two thousand dollars (\$2,000) per year for his personal services; and in addition to which he shall be allowed three hundred dollars (\$300) per annum for clerk hire.

SEC. 2. The salary and compensation of the judge of probate of Clay county is hereby fixed at seven hundred and fifty dollars (\$750.00) per annum.

SEC. 3. The salary and compensation in this act mentioned, shall be drawn in like manner as now prescribed by law, and shall be in lieu of any and all other compensation, salary and clerk hire, and shall commence from the first (1st) day of January, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883).

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1883.